



STAFF REPORT

Board of Aldermen

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER WITH AXON, ENTERPRISE, INC. (F/K/A TASER INTERNATIONAL, INC.) FOR POLICE TASERS.

FIRST READING: SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

FINAL READING: SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

Initiated By: Police

Approved By: *Cathy Stepp*

Financial Impact: Other (See additional explanation under Detailed Analysis)

Community Plan 2030: C-1: Public Safety

FACTS:

A contract was approved by the Board of Aldermen for the purchase of Taser 7's in 2022, C2022-0189. Soon after accepting delivery of the Taser 7's Axon came out with a new improved version, Taser 10's. Axon has agreed to apply the previous payment for the Taser 7's to the new Taser 10's and accept return of the Taser 7's. This change includes the addition of ten more units for the increase in police personnel. Axon also agreed to keep this year's payment the same to meet the budget and rolled the additional cost into the future years. The original contract price was \$197,972.87. The increase fee for the new units and the upgrade will be an additional \$64,470.54 for a grand total of \$264,443.41.

Staff recommends approval of this change order with Axon Enterprises, Inc. and staff requests a double read for this change order.

DETAILED ANALYSIS:

No Additional Information

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:

No Additional Information